These commercial initiatives and improvements in infrastructure through sustained investment
impacted on the quality of service standards and were reflected in the rise of the Net Promoter
Score (NPS) indicators of recommendation of Personal as a favorite mobile services brand. In
addition, they resulted in more users from other service companies choosing Personal, leading
the industry-level mobile number portability during the last quarter.

In the last quarter of 2018, the Company announced investments in the Buenos Aires Atlantic
Coast to expand the access network, and improve the speed and capacity of mobile connections.
The investment plan foresees the construction of 30 new sites; in addition to the fiber optic
deployment that increases the capacity of the 4G data network. This agreement was added to
other similar celebrated during the year with the Municipalities of the cities of Rosario (province of
Santa Fe), the province of Jujuy, and the municipalities of the cities of Ezeiza and Lomas de
Zamora (in the Buenos Aires Metropolitan Area).

Breakdown of the comparative figures restated by
inflation

FY18 FY17

IAS 29 Adjustment Proforma
(ex IAS 29)

Proforma
Adjusted

r $ r %

Revenues 168,046 30,886 137,160 172,354 (4,308) -2.5%
Consolidated Operating
Costs (146,789) (33,834) (112,955) (154,639) 7,850 -5.1%

Operating income 21,257 (2,948) 24,205 17,715 3,542 20.0%
Net Financial results and
results of equity in
earnings from associates

(18,559) 22,198 (40,757) 4,239 (22,798) -

Net (loss) income
before income tax
expense

2,698 19,250 (16,552) 21,954 (19,256) -87.7%

Income tax expense 2,838 (3,132) 5,970 (7,210) 10,048 -139.4%
Net (loss) income 5,536 16,118 (10,582) 14,744 (9,208) -62.5%

Attributable to:
Controlling Company 5,294 15,978 (10,684) 14,544 (9,250) -63.6%
Non-controlling interest 242 140 102 200 42 21.0%

Edgar Filing: TELECOM ARGENTINA SA - Form 6-K

18

Operating income
before D&A 56,368 9,994 46,374 54,598 1,770 3.2%

As % of Revenues 33.5% 33.8% 31.7%

8 www.telecom.com.ar

Edgar Filing: TELECOM ARGENTINA SA - Form 6-K

19

Table of Contents

During FY18 consolidated total revenues decreased 2.5% (-P$4,308 million vs. FY17)
amounting to P$168,046 million. The inflationary effect contained in revenues amounts
approximately to P$30,886 million.

Operating income before depreciation and amortization reached P$56,368 million in FY18
(+ P$1,770 million or +3.2% vs. FY17), representing 33.5% of consolidated revenues (vs.
31.7% in FY17). The inflationary effect contained in operating income before D&A
amounts approximately to P$9,994 million.